

NO. 36722-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICKEY CALHOUN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DR. HENRY RICHARDS, ALAN
MCLAUGHLIN, DR. VINCE GOLLOLGY, THEODORE SPARKHUL,
WILLIAM HUTTERMAN, JOHN DOE – AKA B. FRYE, DAROLD
WEEKS, RICK RAMSETH, AND KEVIN TROTTER,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 FEB 14 PM 1:36
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY CLERK

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

WENDY S. LUX
Assistant Attorney General
WSB No. 23778
7141 Cleanwater Dr SW
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

P.M. 2-13-2008

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

IV. SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW9

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT12

 A. RCW 49.60 Does Not Apply To Residents Of SCC12

 1. Fair Labor Standards Act Does Not Apply13

 2. SCC Policy 214 Governed Calhoun’s Resident Job.....18

 B. RCW 74.34 Does Not Apply To Calhoun And SCC.....20

 1. SCC Is Not A “Facility” Under RCW 74.34.....20

 2. State Defendants Are Not Proper Parties21

 3. Calhoun’s Status Is Determined Under RCW 71.0923

 C. Calhoun Is Not A “Whistleblower” Under RCW
 74.34.180.....25

VII. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Frank</i> , 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	26
<i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co. Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243, 932 P.2d 664 (1996).....	26
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	10
<i>Davis v. Balson</i> , 461 F. Supp. 842 (N.D. Ohio, 1978).....	17
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	10, 26
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28, 81 S. Ct. 933, 6 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1961).....	17
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	26
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709, 106 S. Ct. 1527, 89 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Dukakis</i> , 961 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12, 14, 15
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833, 96 S. Ct. 2465, 49 L. Ed. 2d 245 (U.S. Dist. Col., 1976)	17, 18

<i>Sacco v. Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	26
<i>Schumacher v. Williams</i> , 107 Wn. App. 793, 28 P.3d 792 (2001).....	20
<i>Souder v. Brennan</i> , 367 F. Supp. 808 (D.D.C., 1973).....	17
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 797, 888 P.2d 1185 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003).....	22
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Washington Public Ports Ass'n v. State, Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	10
<i>Weidenfeller v. Kidulis</i> , 380 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Wis., 1974).....	17
<i>Wyatt v. Stickney</i> , 344 F. Supp. 387 (M.D. Ala., 1972).....	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 201.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	12
RCW 18.20.....	20, 21
RCW 18.51.....	20
RCW 19.86.020.....	7, 9, 10
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	27

RCW 4.16.170	8, 27, 28
RCW 49.30.030	7
RCW 49.46	13
RCW 49.46.010(5)(k)	16
RCW 49.60	passim
RCW 49.60.030	7, 9
RCW 49.60.040	7
RCW 49.60.040(4)	18
RCW 49.60.180	7
RCW 49.60.210	7
RCW 49.60.215	7
RCW 70.127	21
RCW 70.128	20
RCW 71.05	23, 24
RCW 71.05.020(22)	23
RCW 71.09	passim
RCW 71.09.010	18, 24
RCW 71.09.020	24
RCW 71.09.020(16)	3, 15, 23
RCW 71.09.020(17)	1
RCW 71.09.040	3, 24

RCW 71.09.200(3).....	3
RCW 71A.20.....	21
RCW 72.36	20
RCW 74.34	passim
RCW 74.34.020(13)(d).....	2, 11, 20, 21
RCW 74.34.020(5).....	2, 20, 21, 23
RCW 74.34.035	7
RCW 74.34.063	7
RCW 74.34.150	22
RCW 74.34.180	2, 7, 25
RCW 74.34.180(1).....	25
RCW 74.34.180(3).....	25
RCW 74.34.180(3)(a)	11
RCW 74.34.200	7, 20
RCW 74.34.200(1).....	21
RCW 9A.36.080.....	7
RCW 9A.36.083.....	8

Rules

RAP 2.4(a)	9
------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 388-880-007.....	16
----------------------	----

WAC 388-880-010.....	3, 16
WAC 388-880-010 – -020	3
WAC 388-880-020.....	3
WAC 388-880-030.....	3
WAC 388-880-042(1).....	3
